:F‘.'.::%_ - H:ff?f:ti: o N l . ; ‘ : REGISTEREDR
TR ERUEE 8555 PE B L i50 9001215

POSTING CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the Plaridel Water District has posted its Supplemental Annual
Procurement Plan # 26 CY 2022 on its agency website and can be accessible through this link:
http://plaridelwaterdistrict.ph/index.php/human-resource/supplemental

This certification is being issued in compliance with GPPB Circular No. 02-2020, this

15 of November, 2022.

Albert ndoza

Head, Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat



PLARIDEL WATER DISTRICT Supplemental Annual Procurement Plan #26 FY 2022

11/2/2022

= Schedule for Each Procurement Activity Estimated Budget (PhP)
Is this an Early

Procurement PMO/ Procuremasnt Advertisement| Submission/ 2 Remarks

Code (PAP) Project End-User Activity? Mode of Frocuremant IPosting of | Opening of N;ﬂca;f ?nnl'act Source of Funds Yotal MOOE co (brief description of Project)
{YasNo) y IB/REI Bids ! Lol

Board Resolution No.50 Eeries

10605020/ 221 Supply and Installation of Aircon Engineering NO NP-53.9 - Small Value Procurement Naovember N/A November | November Corporate Budget 109,000.00 109,000.00 of 2022

TOTAL BUDGET: 109,000.00

Prepared By:

Check and Verified By:

L

Elmer C. Marcelo
BAC Member

MaiifayeV4. Ersando
BAC Chairperson

BAZ Vice Chairperson

Ron Andrew A Rivero
BAC Merber

ABSENT
Justin Michael B. Berango
BAC Member

Review and Recommended By:

ndres 8. Bernabe Jr
Procuring Entity




END-USER/UNIT :Engineering Division

Charged to Corporate Funds

PROJECT PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN (PPMP)

Supplemental Project Procurement Management Plan 2022

%2 November 2022

Projects, Programs and Activities (PAPs)
QUANTITY/ Mode of SCHEDULE/MILESTONE OF ACTIVITIES
LTEM ESTIMATED :
GENERAL DESCRIPTION SIZE BUDGET Procurement Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
10605020/221 Supply and Installation of Aircon 5 unlts 109,000.00 SvPp 109,000.00
.

TOTAL BUDGET: 109,000.00

[TOTAL ESTIMATED BUDGET: | 109,000.00

NOTE;

2. With Baard Resclution No. 59 Serles of 2022

Prepared :

Engr. d
Senipor Engineer A

inchuntic

Recommendjhg Approval :

"’ nte D. Francisco

af - Engineering Division

1.Technical Specifications for each Item/Project being proposed shall be submitted as part of tha PPMP




PROIECT PROCUREMENT MANAGERENT PLAN (PPMP)

oy 2022
END-USER/UNIT. Engineering Division - Production Section
Chorged to CORPORATE OPERATING BUDGET
Prosects, Progronts ond Activities [PAPs)
QUANTITY/ | Made of [} SCHEDULE/MILESTONE OF ACTIVITIES
E GENER. CRIPTION E5 ¥
cob AL DESCRIPTION W—L‘sm TMATED BUDGET | ot | = T e — o Tas —! | o oy
10558990/250 | Other Propasty, Plant and Exuipmont ' 1,518,800,00 ‘
Flowmeter DN150 Flaridel Haights F3. 1 unit 6000000 P !
{haechanizal Flovmeters 1 [ 23506000 VP 245,000.00.,
Data Lopaer for Pump Stations 4 uails £50008.00 [T 550,00000 |
4-wire Joad connaction for submersible motor 1 unit 18,000.00 5P 18 9_00!:41!
Pressure Tranimitter 2 unit 2000000 SVP 2000000
Suby ibie Pump with Accessories - Bintog Spare 1 i 15050000 SVP 150,500.00
Autnmabic Traosfer Swltch {ATS) 1 umt 17530040 VP 175,300 00
;Chlnrma Colarimeter Test Equinnient 2 units 90.000.00 VP ) @-"D}
1 ]
10605020/221 | Offico Eximent | {
it o ini _—
A condeiones valt L SR ]
50203130/760 | Medlical, Dental & Lab, Supplies Expenses i
1 |
%N!ngwum Hydroxide Sob i iat P e 15,0000,
10404130/168 Construction Materials inventory 1 235,000.00
{Butterny vatve 8 uns : 23500000 &0 £2,50000 6250600, I 140,000 00
10603110/257 Waterways/UPIS 156,000.08 {
Ver/fieation and Calibration of Colorimater, 2 a1 4000000 P 20,000 00 £0,00000
Vertfiralion and Calibration of oH Meter 2 1ots 4000000 SR 20,000.00 20,00000
Preventive Maintenance: Reconditioning of Bintog b
aptianlil 1 ot 8000000 svP £80000.00
Improvement of Sinat Fumo House ] lot 5600007 VP s 5600000
TOJAL BUDGET; 2,133,800.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED BUDGET; 2,133,800,00

NOTE:  Technizal Spacifications far each ltem/Project being proposed shall be sibmitted as part of the PP

Frepared by

Engr. Afvin §,
Senior Eng

P

Chacked angfVerified by

9 nante D, Frandsca
&f- Engineering Diviion




PLARIDEL WATER DISTRICT Supplemental Annual Prosurement Plen #22 FY 2022 6512022
i o Vil 11
15 this an Easly Schedule for Each Fr'u..uremem Activity Estimated Budgst (l:’hF)
Frocuroment EMol; | 1 Rracitament Advertisement| Submission! ‘ Remtks
Codo (PAP) Projoct End-Usor Activity? Mode of Precurement [Posting of Op;“wnn i Hatice of Comfucl Source of Funds Toal A 25 (brlef descripticn of Project)
{Yestia) 5 IBRE! Bids Awerd ) Sigring |
i
10698980 1 250 Gther Proparty , Plant and Equipment i
| Board Resoiulion No. £0
Flowangter DN160 Fiaridel Heights FS Engineering NO NP-530- Small Value Procurement Seplember N/A Eoptember | September Corporate Budgel 200 000 00 24000000 Serles of 2022
i | Board Resoiulion No. §0
Machanical Flowmaters Engineering NO NP-830- Small Value Precurerient Seplember N/A Seplember | Seplember | Corporale Budget | 245 000,00 245 000.00 Serles of 2022
1, < Board Resciut:on No. 60
Data Logger for Fump Stations Enginaering NO NP-53.9 - Small Valie Frocurenvent Seplember NIA September | September Corporate Budget | §60,000.00 £50 00000 Serlgs of 2022
i
| Board Resciution No 69
4-wire izad connection for submersible moter Engneerng NO NP-53 B - Small Value Prosurement Scptember NiA September | Seplember Corporalo Budget 1800000 18.000 00 Series of 2022 }
1 ! Board Resoittion No. 58 |
Pressure Transmitter Engneering NQ NP-53 0 - Small Valyo Progurenent September NIA, Seplember | Seplember | Corporale Budget 20000.00 20,000 00 Series of 2022
| Board Resolulion No. 59
Submars bls Fump with Accessories - Bintog Spare Engnecring NO NP-530 - Emall Value Procurenment Seplember N/A Septertber | Seplember | Corporate Budget | 150 500 00 16050000 | Serigs of 2022
%
{ Board Resciution No. §0
Automatic Transfar Swilch (ATS) Enginecitng NO NP-53.0- Emall Value Frocuremen Soptember NIA September | September Corporate Budget 175,300.00 175 30000 Serios of 2022
Board Resoiution No. 50
Chiorine Coiorimater Test Equipment Enginesring NO NP-£3 0+ Small Vaiuo Frocurement Scptember NIA September | September | Corporate Budgel £0.000 00 ; 0,000 00 Series of 2022
106050201 221 Ofiice Equipment
Beard Resoiution No. £0
Air Conditioning Unit Engingering O Shopping. g o NiA September | Seplember | Corporate Budget 109,000 00 10200000 Sorigs of 2022
50203130/ 760 Medical, Dental & Lab, Supplies Expenses
Board Rezciution No. §9
Amimonium Hydroxide Solution Engineciing NO | NP-£3 0 - Emall Value Prosurement . _September NIA September | September Corporate Budget 15 000.00 16000 00 Series of 2022
| !
10404430/ 168 Consfruction Materials nventory | i
T
! Board Resclution No. 50
Butterlly Vaiva Engineering NO 1 NP-63.0 - Small Value Procurement Mar Apr. Sept, NIA Mar Agr.SeptiMar Apr Sepll  Corperale Budgel 235,000.00 235,000 60 Serles of 2022
1]
! 1
10603110/ 267 Waterways ] UFIS | !
+ +
! Board Resclition No. 50
Verification and Caiibraticn ¢f Colorimeter Engineeiing NO | NP-£3.0 - Small Value Procurement Seplember NIA Scptember | September | Corporale Budgel 40.000.00 40,000 €0 Series of 2022
Board Resoiution No. 59
RN e o | __ Verlfication and Calibration of pH Meter  Engineeing | NO NP-539- Smail Value Procurement | Seplember | N/A Seplember | Secptember | Corporate Budget | 4002000 4 | 4000000 §  Seriescf2022
Preventive Maintenance - Reconditioning of Bintog Pump { | Board Resolution Na 43
Station Engineering NO | NP-53 8 - Smzll Value Procurement September NiA * September | Seplember Corporete Budget £0.000.00 £0.000.00 Serles of 2022
g L»w ;
; P
s A o
—t_ AN ;
J |
r




hkmm:f??:#

3
Losg s

PLARIDEL WATER DISTRICT

L

RESOLUTION NO. 59
Series of 2022

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ENGINEERING AND TECHNICAL DIVISION'S
BUDGET REALIGNMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETS OF THE ITEMS IN
THE PLARIDEL WATER DISTRICT'S 2022 ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN AND
PROJECT PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, during the budget evaluation of the Plaridel Water District's (PLAWD) 2022
Annual Procurement Plan {APP) concerning the Engineering and Technical Division, there
were particular items and projects which need to be allocated;

WHEREAS, there are also items in the aforesaid budget that were previously allocated
wherein their respective prices significantly soared due to the abrupt increase in prices of

petroleum products brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic and the ongoing conflict in
Europe; '

WHEREAS, the foregoing items were identified as essential in the efficient operation and
delivery of PLAWD services, hence, it is important that these items be included in the
PLAWD's 2022 APP based on the recommendation made by the Engineering and Technical
Division during this year’s Mid-Year Budget Review,

WHEREAS, the aforesaid division provided the following justifications regarding the
matter:

1. The budget for the FUEL should be adjusted due to the higher expected inflation
rate because of the elevated prices of global commaodities. The current approved
budget for the FUEL is Php200.000.00 and should be increased to
Ehp400.000.00;

To allocate spare equipment and other additional items which were not included in
the PLAWD's 2022 APP;

L

3. To compensate for the additional increase in prices of items due to the rise in the
current market prices and other various factors;

4. To improve the type, specification, and design of items that shall contribute to the
pump station’s better performance, use, and uninterrupted delivery of services;

5. To replenish the type of items and fittings which were easily diminished due to this
year's higher demand in service connection and water line repair, maintenance, and
construction;

6. To undertake immediate reconditioning of pump station which recently manifested
low production output and affected water supply of several barangays; and

2 To accommodate additional pipe laying projects that will remove and prevent the
proliferation of unattractive multiple individual “spaghetti” water lines that block
the free flow of drainage water in drainage canals;

{
4




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is HEREBY RESOLVED, do hereby approve the
Engineering and Technical Division’s budget realignments and supplemental budgets of all
items and accounts enumerated in the herein attached Summary concerning the Plaridel
Water District's 2022 Annual Procurement Plan and Project Procurement Management
Plan.

APPROVED this 12t day of August 2022,

-

NATHANAEL ANDRES'S. BERNABE, JR
Chairpa{rs«;z-n

ey il

/ENGR. RAINJER P. PATAWI ATTY. REYNALDO F. PARIS
ViceGhairperson Secretary
Lo
) ‘:“Pls g-"‘ ;x “v,--«r"g—

NANCY €. DELA CRUZ AM!R&%&QN ARROYO
Director ; rector



il

2% b ARIDEL WATER DISTRICT

FROM THE OFFICE OF THE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE
GENERALMANAGER | BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SUBJECT FDRTE

BACKGROUND

Request for Realignment of Budget of the Engineering and
Technical Division in the PLAWD 2022 Annual Procurement  June 13,2022
Plan {APP) and Project Procurement Management Plan {PMPP]

in the evaluation of budget of the Engineering and Technical Division in the PLAWD 2022 APP,
thare were particular Rems and projects which needs to be allocated. Likewise, there are
items which were ailocated but due to the abrupt high increase of prices of oil and other
petroleum as a result of the pandemic and current ongoing conflict in Europe, prices of these
items shoot-up remarkably. These items were identified as essential for the efficient
operation and delivery of PLAWD services, hence, it is also essential that these items be
included in the new PLAWD 2022 APP pased from the recommaendation of the Engineernnge
and Technical Division staffs during the recent mud-vear review. These items ang activities
including their purpose are presented in the attached table.

JUSTIFICATIONS

8

The budget for the FUEL will have to be adjusted due to higher expected inflation rate
because of the elevated prices of gioba! commodities. The current approved budget for
the FUEL is ot #200,000.00 and will be increased to #400.000 00

To allocate spare equipment and other additional items which were not included in the
2022 PLAWD APR;

To compensate the additional incease in prices of items due 1o rise in the current market
prices and other various factors,

Tomprave the type, specification and design of items which shal! contribute to the pump
station’s better performance, use and uninterrupted delivery of services:

To replenish the type of items and fittings which were easily diminished due to this yoear's
higher demand in serwice connection and water line repair, maintenance and
construction: .

To undertake immediate reconditioning of pump station which recently manifested low
production cutput and affects water supply of several barangays,; and



7. To accommodate additional pipe-laying projects that will remove and prevent the
profiferation of unattractive multiple individual ‘spaghetti’ water lines which blocks frae-
fiow of drainage water in drainage canais.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Itis recommended by the Engineering and Technical Division to approve the realignment of
haudget off all acrounts based on attached summary and the supplemental of budget for fuel
in the PLAWD 2022 app.

REQUESTED BY. LT T RECOMIYENDING APPROVAL

BOARDS' ACTION M?g e;;%.{f

RESOLUTION NO. 501,5_4_ oy

i

Y /7, _ T
“PEYNANTE D. FRANGISCO  ENGR. MERIOG eAcATANGAy DATE CONSIDERED [ M&«v‘%f?‘ “2
Minager, Engineering and intenm GereraiManager :

Technical Dvision DATE RELEASED ‘l ﬁl..jw}.,’l‘ oy

EN



10

1

12

i3

4

15

16

of Colorimeter

Automatic transfer switch

(ATS})

Variable Frequency Driver

(VFD}

Deep Well Sound Water Level

Meter

Chlgrine colorimeter test

eguipment

Air conditioning units

Solution

Butterfly Valve

Ammoniu m nglrexidé v

Verification and Calibration

P’(
.

i

L

1 unit

1 unit

 Zumts |

3 units

g

4 pcs

i 1lot

0.00

300,000.00

15,000 00

63,000.00

60,000.00

0.00

250,000.00

40,000.00

|

:
i
= S
i
i
1
:
{
¥
{
i

1unit | 175,300.00
g | 0.00
0 0.00
Zunits . 00,000 00
}
i
|
Sunits « 109.000.00
tlot | 15,000.00
units | 23500000
|
2sets | 40,000.00

i

175,300.00

{300,000.00}

{15,000.00}

27,000.00

49,000.00

15,000.0C

{15,000.00}

- To replace the previously proposed |

Manual Transfer Switch with a

more advanced control switch that

shall operate automaticaily with

iess manpower intervention.

To cancel the budget and add to

other items with a limited
budget

Ta cancel the budget and add to

other items with a limited
budget

- To supplement budget due to

. PLAWD pumgp stations. e
- To be used by pump operators for

'
¥
H
e

4
!
. S

increasa in market price.
Essential for the cooling of the
pump housing facility and

preventing damage to electrical
switches, panels, and controls of

chlorine leak detection.

Ta reduce the budget and add to

ather items with a limited budget
-~ To maximize the budget by adding

an additonal quantity

To purchase two (2] sets of
calibration standards with a
different expiration date

H 3
SEPVRIISE & NEDTTRL: SNPGRS NI



